

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT, 110 SOUTH TAMARIND AVENUE,
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401**

CASE NO.: 4D21-1828

L.T. No.: PRC18004452

EVA TITA

Appellant

v.

ESTATE OF JOHN P. TITA, et al.

Appellee

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE J. TAYLOR
Florida Bar No. 102878
george.taylor@brinkleymorgan.com
BENJAMIN SUNSHINE
Florida Bar No. 112754
benjamin.sunshine@brinkleymorgan.com
BRINKLEY MORGAN
100 SE 3rd Avenue, 23rd Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954-522-2200
Facsimile: 954-522-9123
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The vesting of the Decedent’s membership interest in Layton Hills was contingent upon Layton Hills exercising its buy-out right pursuant to Section 8.5 of Layton Hills’ operating agreement.....	1
II. The conversion of the Decedent’s membership interest in Layton Hills into cash was a change in substance, not form, because it resulted in a change in ownership	3
III. The disposition of the Decedent’s membership in Layton Hills is controlled by Layton Hills’ operating agreement.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Blechman v. Estate of Blechman,
160 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) 6

Carvel v. Godley,
939 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 1

Finlaw v. Finlaw,
320 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021) 6

In re Howard’s Estate,
393 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 4

In re Vail’s Estate,
67 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1953) 5

In re Watkins’ Estate,
284 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1973) 3, 4

McPhee v. Estate of Bahret,
501 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) 3, 4

Murray Van & Storage, Inc. v. Murray,
364 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) 6

Story v. First Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.,
156 So. 101 (Fla. 1934) 1

TeGrotenhuis v. Rice,
744 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 1

Travis v. Ashton,
23 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1945) 1

Young v. Progressive Se. Ins. Co.,
753 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2000) 3

STATUTES

Florida Statute § 517.021 3
Florida Statute § 732.604 4
